

No. 19-2947

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ABC, State of Maryland ex rel. John R. Borzilleri, M.D.,
State of New Hampshire ex rel. John R. Borzilleri, M.D.,
State of Virginia ex rel. John R. Borzilleri, M.D., State of
Massachusetts ex rel. John R. Borzilleri, M.D.,

Plaintiffs,

United States of America ex rel. John R. Borzilleri, M.D.,
District of Columbia ex rel. John R. Borzilleri, M.D.,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 15-cv-7881

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Tara S. Morrissey
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Counsel of Record
Jeremy M. Bylund
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

April 20, 2020

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHAT ROLE, IF ANY, COURTS MUST PLAY WHEN THE GOVERNMENT DECIDES TO DISMISS <i>QUI TAM</i> ACTIONS.....	5
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S STANDARD FOR GOVERNMENT MOTIONS TO DISMISS <i>QUI TAM</i> ACTIONS	7
A. <i>Swift</i> Sets Forth the Correct Standard	8
B. Judicial Interference with the Government’s Dismissal Authority Would Raise Serious Constitutional Concerns	11
C. Unlike the Standard in <i>Swift</i> , the Ninth Circuit’s Standard Has No Basis in the Statutory Text	14
III. IN ANY EVENT, THE GOVERNMENT’S DECISION TO DISMISS THIS CASE WAS NOT “ARBITRARY”	16
A. Borzilleri’s Tactics Justify the Government’s Dismissal Decision	17
B. Robust Exercise of the Government’s Dismissal Authority Is in the Public Interest	21
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE UNDER RULE 30(g)(1)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	11
<i>Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 454 (1868).....	13
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp.</i> <i>v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	15
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	16
<i>Greene v. IRS</i> , No. 1:08-CV-0280 (LEK/DRH), 2008 WL 5378120 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2008)	8
<i>Greene v. IRS</i> , 348 F. App'x 625 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	8, 13, 17
<i>Int'l Data Bank, Ltd. v. Zepkin</i> , 812 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	11
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	15
<i>Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 916 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	6
<i>Riley v. St. Luke's Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007)..... 23

Smith v. Duffey,
576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 24

Swift v. United States,
318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 3, 8, 9, 15

United States ex rel. Borzilleri v. Bayer Healthcare Pharm., Inc.,
No. 1:14-cv-00031, 2019 WL 5310209 (D.R.I. Oct. 21, 2019)..... 6

United States ex rel. Chang v. Children’s Advocacy Ctr. of Del.,
938 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2019) 6

*United States ex rel. Graves
v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Nos., Inc.*,
398 F. Supp. 3d 1307 (N.D. Ga. 2019)..... 6

United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.,
772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 25

United States ex rel. Holmes v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
642 F. App’x 373 (5th Cir. 2016) 20

United States ex rel. Maldonado v. Ball Homes, LLC,
No. 5:17-cv-379-DCR, 2018 WL 3213614
(E.D. Ky. June 29, 2018)..... 10

United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.,
848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 22

United States ex rel. NHCA-TEV, LCC v. Teva Pharm. Prods. Ltd.,
No. 2:17-cv-02040, 2019 WL 6327207 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 26, 2019) 6

United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.,
807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 23

United States ex rel. Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co.,
397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 13, 18

United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.,
151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 3, 6, 14, 15

United States v. Batchelder,
442 U.S. 114 (1979)..... 13

United States v. Everglades Coll., Inc.,
855 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 9

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 13

United States v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.,
734 F.3d 154 (2013) 20

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)..... 23, 24, 25, 26

Vaca v. Sipes,
386 U.S. 171 (1967)..... 13

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 11

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c) 4

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1)..... 15, 16

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B) 11, 12

False Claims Amendments Act of 1986,
Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153
(codified at 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B) 10

Other Authorities

John T. Bentivoglio et al.,
False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?,
 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011) 22

Borzilleri v. Shepherd Kaplan Krochuk, LLC,
 No. 18-cv-04654-RJS Civ. 4654 (RJS)
 (S.D.N.Y. filed May 25, 2018)..... 19

Br. of Chamber of Commerce of U.S. et al. as *Amici Curiae*,
Gilead Scis., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Campie,
 No. 17-936 (U.S. Feb. 1, 2018)..... 22

Br. of Chamber of Commerce of U.S. as *Amicus Curiae*
 in Supp. of Appellant, *United States v. CIMZNHCA, LLC*,
 No. 19-2273 (7th Cir. Nov. 29, 2019)..... 2

Br. of Chamber of Commerce of U.S. as *Amicus Curiae*
 in Supp. of Appellant, *United States*
v. United States ex rel. Thrower,
 No. 18-16408 (9th Cir. Mar. 22, 2019)..... 2

Br. of Chamber of Commerce of U.S. as *Amicus Curiae*
 in Supp. of Appellee, *United States ex rel. Health Choice*
Alliance, L.L.C., v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
 No. 19-40906 (5th Cir. Mar. 12, 2020)..... 2

Br. of Chamber of Commerce of U.S. et al. as *Amici Curiae*
 in Supp. of Pet’r, *Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States*
ex rel. Escobar, No. 15-7 (U.S. Jan. 26, 2016) 2

Constitutionality of the *Qui Tam*
 Provisions of the False Claims Act,
 13 Op. O.L.C. 207 (1989) 12

The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between
 the President and Congress,
 20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996) 12

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Deputy Associate Attorney General Stephen Cox Provides Keynote Remarks at the 2020 Advanced Forum on False Claims and Qui Tam Enforcement (Jan. 27, 2020), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/deputy-associate-attorney-general-stephen-cox-provides-keynote-remarks-2020-advanced> 27

Sean Elameto, *Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act*, 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012) 25

David Freeman Engstrom, *Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act*, 107 N.W. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013) 26

Gov’t Mot. to Dismiss, *United States ex rel. Health Choice Grp., LLC v. Bayer Corp.*, No. 5:17-CV-126-RWS-CMC (E.D. Tex. 2018) (Doc. 116) 19, 20

Robert H. Jackson, U.S. Att’y Gen., Address Delivered at The Second Annual Conference of United States Attorneys: The Federal Prosecutor (Apr. 1, 1940), <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/ag/legacy/2011/09/16/04-01-1940.pdf>..... 28

S. 1562, 99th Cong. (as reported by S. Comm. on the Judiciary July 28, 1986)..... 16

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), as reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266..... 15

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fraud Statistics – Overview (Oct. 1986– Sept. 2019), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1233201/download>..... 21, 27
